
WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board

Date: Wednesday 21 February 2018

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: 16, Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Sean Coughlan (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor George Adamson Cannock Chase District Council
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Steven Claymore Tamworth Borough Council
David Cockroft Coventry City Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Dennis Harvey Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Majid Mahmood Birmingham City Council
Simon Marks Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP
Councillor Paul Moore Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership
Councillor Matt Rogers Dudley MBC
Councillor Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Mark Shurmer Redditch Borough Council
Karl Tupling Housing and Communities Agency
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Nic Laurens Shropshire Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be eight members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Carl Craney Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7965
Email Carl.Craney@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence (if any) Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
Members are reminded of the need to declare
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in
an item being discussed during the course of the
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or
hospitality should be declared where the value of
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes of last meeting
[For approval]

Chair 1 - 6

4.  Matters Arising Chair None

5.  Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan - (contents 
and outline for agreement)

Gareth Bradford 7 - 36

6.  Update on Housing Deal (verbal update) Gareth Bradford None



Page 1 of 5

WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board

Wednesday 15 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Sean Coughlan (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Steven Claymore Tamworth Borough Council
David Cockroft Coventry City Council
Councillor Majid Mahmood Birmingham City Council
Councillor Paul Moore Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association 

Partnership
Councillor Mark Shurmer Redditch Borough Council
Karl Tupling Housing and Communities Agency
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Nic Laurens Shropshire Council

In Attendance
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority
Nick Glover Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP
Tim Johnson City of Wolverhampton Council
Steve Maxey Norh Warwickshire Borough Council
Patrick White West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

1.  Chair's Announcement
The Chair welcomed those present at the inaugural meeting of the Board 
and introduced himself as Chair. He explained the purpose of the Board as 
being to drive the delivery of the housing and employment land needed to 
deliver the ambitions detailed in the Economic Strategy. The Board would be 
supported by an Officers’ Group that had made good progress on developing 
the pipeline of schemes which would underpin delivery. He commented on 
the need to accelerate house building to drive the economy forward and 
acknowledged the different challenges, problems and priorities in the region 
which could be addressed better by collaborative working.   

2.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Bill Blincoe (Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership), Councillor Ian Courts (Solihull 
MBC), Councillor Dennis Harvey (Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 
Council),Simon Marks (Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 5

Partnership), Sarah Middleton (Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership), 
Councillor Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin Council) and Councillor 
Chris Saint (Stratford on Avon District Council).

At the request of the Chair, Carl Craney updated the Board on changes to 
and additions in membership of the Board namely:
Councillor Nic Laurens – Shropshire Council;
Councillor Peter Butlin – Warwickshire County Council;
Councillor David Humphreys – North Warwickshire Borough Council; and
Sarah Middleton – Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership.  

3.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items under 
consideration at the meeting.

4.  Draft Forward Work Programme
Patrick White presented a report which detailed the Terms of Reference of 
the Board and which proposed a structured work plan. He explained that the 
aim was to deliver the increase in housing and employment land needed 
across the West Midlands, with a focus on implementing the priority actions 
agreed in the Housing Delivery Plan. He outlined the work which had been 
undertaken to date and the Work Streams which needed to be 
commissioned to develop the priorities outlined in the Land Delivery Action 
Plan.

The Chair referred to the use of the term ‘Spatial Expression / Integrated 
Investment Plan’ and advised that the Government was of the view that a 
‘Spatial Plan’ for the West Midlands was required. This view was not shared 
currently by the WMCA Mayor or the WMCA Leaders. The Land Delivery 
Plan had proposed a delivery focussed plan which was what Officers would 
work up for consideration by the Board.

Councillor Majid Mahmood suggested that the Board should consider its role 
in overseeing the 3,000 housing units at Perry Barr which would be used as 
the ‘Athletes Village’ if Birmingham’s bid to host the Commonwealth Games 
in 2022 was successful and other major projects. In any event these units 
would be constructed and utilised as general purpose housing. He suggested 
that the Terms of Reference should also make reference to working with 
Housing Associations to achieve its aims. The Chair advised that whilst the 
WMCA supported Birmingham’s bid to host the Commonwealth Games it 
was for Birmingham City Council to oversee the construction of these 
particular housing units. Kevin Rodgers advised that he represented the 
various Housing Associations operating in the West Midlands.

Councillor Mark Shurmer queried whether the housing needs of the West 
Midlands metropolitan area could be delivered within that area or whether it 
would be necessary to seek assistance from adjoining District and Borough 
Councils. The Chair advised that this issue was of great importance but took 
the opportunity to remind the Board that the housing need to be provided 
was not confined to the metropolitan area but to the Greater Birmingham 
Housing Market Area. He also referred to the existing working arrangements, 
for example, between the City of Wolverhampton Council and Telford and 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

Wrekin Council and South Staffordshire District Council. This matter would 
form part of the on-going discussions.

Steve Maxey commented that he supported the proposals detailed in the 
Work Plan. Councillor Peter Bilson commented on the need to look across 
the region and to acknowledge the different challenges faced by the 
respective Councils. He also referred to the importance of land remediation 
and the funds which were available to make land deliverable economically. 
With regard to the various pieces of work to be commissioned, he suggested 
that the various Project Briefs for the next stages of delivery be circulated to 
members of the Board forinformation.

The Chair informed the Board of a recent meeting in the Black Country with 
H M Treasury Officials which had also been attended by the Chamber of 
Commerce and the Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership where the 
latter two organisations had been very supportive of the current work.

Resolved:
1. That the Terms of Reference for the Board, as agreed by the 

WMCA Board, and detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be noted;
2. That the forward work plan of the Board as detailed at Appendix 2 

to the report be approved;
3. That the following priorities from the Land Delivery Action Plan be 

developed and commissioned through the WMCA working through 
the Housing and Land Steering Group:

I. Integrated Pipeline (underway);
II. Spatial Expression / Integrated investment Plan;

III. Investment Prospectus; and
IV. Market Ready Site Business Plans;

4. That the various outline Project Briefs be circulated to members of 
the Board. 

5.  Update on Housing Deal
Patrick White reported on early discussions with Government in relation to a 
potential ‘Housing Deal’ and on the opportunity to work with the Government, 
especially the Department for Communities and Local Government, to 
increase delivery, address land remediation and market failure. He advised 
that following preliminary discussions with the Government and the Homes 
and Community Agency a brief reference to a potential ‘Housing Deal’ was 
anticipated in the forthcoming Budget linked to the Housing Investment Fund. 
He outlined the negotiating position adopted by the WMCA i.e. that a Spatial 
Plan was not necessary but that significant investment in housing, land 
remediation and associated transport infrastructure was necessary over a 
long term period. He noted that the Housing Market Area requirements and 
supply issues differed between partners across the region and advised that 
over the next three / four months a number of options would be worked 
through. The common goal was to build homes and sustainable communities 
to underpin inclusive growth.

The Chair noted the WMCA Mayoral aspirations for housing. He advised that 
the Mayor and he would be lobbying all local MPs and relevant Ministers to 
garner support on housing and also making the related to other issues such 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

as  Skills and Employment.

Councillor David Humphreys advised that two thirds of the area of North 
Warwickshire Borough Council was situate within the Green Belt. He referred 
to a recent decision made by the WMCA’s Investment Board to grant £3.690 
million to Telford and Wrekin Council to assist in bringing forward 
approximately 540 housing units across that area. He enquired whether 
similar support would be made available to bring forward smaller 
development sites where existing housing units had come to the end of their 
lifespan. The Chair commented that such funds might be made available on 
a case by case basis. He added that the original name of the Land 
Remediation Fund had been amended to the Brownfield Land and Property 
Development Fund to cater for such instances. 

Karl Tupling reported on the progress being made to investigate the portfolio 
of land coming forward and noted the aggregate effect of the development of 
a number of smaller development sites. These sites were also likely to be 
more attractive to small and medium sized developers.

The Chair commented on the maturity of partnership working in the West 
Midlands and on the founding principle intention that each community would 
benefit from its creation albeit not necessarily in the same way or at the 
same time.

Councillor Paul Moore enquired whether the Brownfield Technology Institute 
and a Modular Housing Manufacturing plant would form part of the ‘Housing 
Deal’ discussions. Patrick White confirmed this to be the case. The Chair 
referred to the very successful Modular Housing Manufacturing plant 
operated by Accord Housing in Walsall and that an indication of this success 
was the need to identify a larger site.

Councillor Majid Mahmood referred to the difficulties arising upon the 
practice of some developers to ‘land bank’ and on the difficulties this caused 
with developable land, often with the benefit of planning permission, 
remaining undeveloped. He suggested action to prevent this practice was 
required and that the WMCA Mayor should be encouraged to use his 
influence with regard to this issue. He also suggested that any land identified 
for development needed to be matched by appropriate proposals for 
transport infrastructure. He also commented on the need tom address social 
deprivation through the provision of social housing units and partnership 
working. 

In summing up, the Chair noted the various points and commented that it 
would be important to retain the involvement of all sectors of the housing and 
development industry, given that the West Midlands needed a broad mixture 
of tenures. Councillor Peter Butlin commented on the length of time that 
could be involved in the various planning permission stages from the initial 
grant of Outline Consent, through negotiations on Section 106 Agreements, 
approval of Reserved Matters before construction need commence. The 
Chair reported that these issues had been raised with Government and that 
the WMCA Mayor and he would continue to press for positive action.

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

Patrick White advised that these issues could be discussed with Government 
as part of the negotiations on a ‘Housing Deal’ and assured the Board that 
the pipeline schemes were integrated with proposed infrastructure 
developments. The development priorities would be determined through the 
pipeline. The Chair reminded the Board that the West Midlands had a 30 
year history of developing an integrated transport infrastructure and was in a 
better position than other Combined Authorities as such. 

The meeting ended at 10.48 am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

     
WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board

Date 21 February 2018

Report title Housing and Land Delivery Board – Spatial Investment 
and Delivery Plan (Contents and outline for agreement)

Portfolio Lead Councillor Sean Coughlan – Housing & Land 

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Deborah Cadman

Accountable 
Employee

Gareth Bradford - Director, Housing and Regeneration 
West Midlands Combined Authority

email: gareth.bradford@wmca.org.uk
tel: 

Report has been 
considered by

Land and Housing Steering Group (in earlier draft)

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Note progress in taking forward the work programme agreed at the Housing and Land Delivery 
Board on 15 November 2017, particularly in relation to developing the following priority committed 
to in the Land Delivery Action Plan:

i. Spatial Expression / Integrated Investment Plan

Agree the proposed Outline of the Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To update constituent and non-constituent members of the West Midlands Combined 
Authority group on progress in taking forward work to support implementation of the West 
Midlands Land Delivery Plan, which was a key recommendation of the West Midlands Land 
Commission.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 4

1.2 To share for comment and agreement the proposed draft contents and outline of the Spatial 
Investment and Delivery Plan and progress to date in developing this work.

2.0 Background

2.1 The WMCA Board agreed the Housing and Land Delivery Plan in September 2017 followed 
by the Housing and Land Delivery Board’s agreement of a specific work programme to 
support delivery in November 2017.

2.2 The Housing and Land Delivery Plan identified the need for a Spatial Investment and Delivery 
Plan as recommended by the Land Commission. This places the focus firmly on delivery and 
is specifically nota new statutory regional planning structure.  There is a need for further co-
ordinated and resourced delivery efforts to unlock housing supply in the region.The Spatial 
Investmen
[...]

planning authorities will not be altered through the delivery of this plan.

7.2 The Housing and Land Delivery Board is not a decision making body, but will make 
recommendations to the WMCA Board as appropriate.

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.  Equalities Impact 
Assessments will be undertaken at the appropriate stages of the development of the SIDP.

9.0 Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed contents and outline of the Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan – 
subject to comments.

9.2 Appendix 2 – Organogram setting out where the Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan fits 
with other strategies and workstreams

Page 10



Appendix 1

Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan

Outline Draft

9 February 2018

Page 11



Contents Page

To be added later.

Page 12



Foreword by Cllr Sean Coughlan, Chair Leaders’ Board / Lead Member for 
Regeneration WMCA

To be drafted later in discussion with Simon Tranter.

Page 13



West Midlands Spatial Vision 

See Annex 1 – Draft Vision text

Page 14



What is the purpose and basis of the SIDP

This introductory section will set out the purpose and basis of the SIDP. 

The SIDP will be a non-statutory document.  Its strength will come from wide 
endorsement, ownership and its use in decision making from the West Midlands 
Mayor, Leaders of the constituent and non-constituent authorities, Homes England, 
Transport for the West Midlands and the regional LEPs and from the extent to which 
public and private investors and developers use it confidently to make investment 
decisions.

The key references will be the Land Delivery Action Plan following the report of the 
Land Commission and any Housing Deal document agreed with HMG.  But the SIDP 
will also support and be supported by other regional strategies, in particular the 
Strategic Economic Plan.

[Insert Diagram showing relationship to other plans and strategies]

The SIDP is a delivery tool and investment document.  It sets out a prioritised work 
programme for the public sector and its delivery partners, a coherent narrative for 
growth and development across the West Midlands bringing together the existing 
and emerging strategies of local plans in a regional spatial expression to guide 
current and future investment and development decisions. 

The SIDP’s over-riding purpose is to identify the key activities that will help 
unblock and speed up the delivery of new homes and new employment 
opportunities in the West Midlands Region.  It underpins a commitment by the 
West Midlands to plan for and deliver 215,000 homes between now and 2031.

Page 15



Key Spatial Issues

The SIDP cannot create new planning policy or require greenbelt release, though it 
could be a material consideration for planning and investment decisions if endorsed 
by relevant local authorities. 

This section of the SIDP will set out how the target of 215,000 homes is founded on 
existing and emerging local plans and explain the co-ordinated process of plan 
making and plan review that is underway in the region pursuant to authorities’ duty to 
co-operate to plan to meet all identified housing need.

It will draw together inputs from adopted and emerging plans illustrated in a series of 
maps, but the key diagram will move away from site specific information towards 
defining a series of priority growth areas.  These are currently being defined and 
identified by authorities through workshops and in follow up discussion.

The narrative will cover a number of important topics, primarily:

- Delivery of the housing numbers; accelerating trends to increase delivery of 
new homes

- Constraints on and barriers to delivery
- Supporting economic growth and realising the Industrial Strategy 
- Improving connectivity 
- Other infrastructure investment
- Building on the region’s environmental strength
- Supporting people to realise their full potential

Related to each section will be a series of maps. T
[...]
for further phases
 Apsley/Galliard to submit planning application and secure full planning consent for Soho Loop
 Mar City to deliver Atlas Metals site development at Grove Lane
 SMBC with support from WMCA/Homes England to prepare detailed land assembly and remediation strategy for opportunity sites, 

begin acquisition programme and, as appropriate, commence CPO processes and apply for and secure remediation funding

2020 – 2025

 BCC with partners as appropriate to complete construction of secondary school and Dudley Road improvements
 BCC and SMBC with partners as appropriate to complete main stages of heat network
 BCC to agree and implement strategy for securing development partner for Ledsam Street
 Icknield Port Loop LLP to complete first phase and secure full planning consent for and commence further phase(s) of Icknield Port 

Loop
 Homes England with development partner to commence first phase of City Hospital development
 Apsley/Galliard to commence Soho Loop development
 SMBC with support from WMCA/Homes England to complete land assembly using CPO as necessary, proceed with remediation 

programme and agree and implement strategy for securing development partners
 SMBC and Homes England with partners as appropriate to secure planning consents and commence initial development on opportunity 

sites

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Spatial Investment 
and Delivery Plan

Delivery Plans key growth areas Investment Prospectus

Outputs

Inputs

Spatial guidance for other plans and  
strategies e.g. updates to Transport 

and Economic strategies

Housing pipeline

Employment land 
pipeline

HIF bids and prioritisationHCA Investment plan

Regional strategies – transport; 
economic; etc.

Planned transport 
investment

Other major investment e.g. 
Commonweath Games

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan - (contents and outline for agreemen

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board

Wednesday 21 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Sean Coughlan (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Bilson City of Wolverhampton Council
Bill Blincoe Coventry and Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Steven Claymore Tamworth Borough Council
Councillor Ian Courts Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Simon Marks Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association 

Partnership
Councillor Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council
Councillor Mark Shurmer Redditch Borough Council
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council
Councillor David Humphreys North Warwickshire Borough Council
Councillor Nic Laurens Shropshire Council
Councillor Bill Gavan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Jo Nugent Walsall MBC
Ian Powell Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough 

Council
Perry Wardle
Carl Craney West Midlands Combined Authority
Gareth Bradford West Midlands Combined Authority
Tim Johnson City of Wolverhampton Council
David Warburton Homes England
Eleanor Young Blackstock Partnership

Item
No.

Title

6.  Apologies for Absence (if any)
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Majid Mahmood 
(Birmingham City Council), Councillor George Adamson (Cannock Chase 
District Council), Councillor Dennis Harvey (Nuneaton and Bedworth 
Borough Council), Councillor Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin Council) 
and Karl Tupling (Homes England).

7.  Chair's Announcement
The Chair welcomed Gareth Bradford, WMCA Director of Housing and 
Regeneration to his first meeting of the Board.



Page 2 of 5

8.  Declarations of Interests (if any)
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items under 
consideration at the meeting.

9.  Minutes of last meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
addition of ‘Ian Powell – Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council’ 
being included in the list of those in attendance at the meeting.  

10.  Matters Arising
Councillor Ian Courts referred to Minute No. 5. (Update on Housing Deal) 
and requested that further information be provided to all Members of this 
Board with regard to the award of some £3.690 million to Telford and Wrekin 
Council to assist in bringing forward approximately 540 housing units across 
that area. He advised that whilst he had not been present at the last meeting 
he was concerned with regard to this award given the discussions held under 
the Duty to Co-Operate requirements and the stance taken previously by 
Telford and Wrekin Council.

Resolved:
That a detailed clarification on the background to this matter and the 
decision be provided to all Members of this Board. 

11.  Spatial Investment and Delivery Plan - (contents and outline for 
agreement)
Gareth Bradford presented a report which updated the Board on progress in 
taking forward work to support implementation of the West Midlands Land 
Delivery Plan, which had been a key recommendation from the West 
Midlands Land Commission. He advised that this was the third stage of the 
process and formed part of the bottom up development. He assured the 
Board that the WMCA was engaged with both Constituent, Non- Constituent 
and none members on this piece of work and that this was not a Statutory 
Plan. It was intended to bring together various plans for housing, transport, 
skills, employment and social infrastructure. It was anticipated that Homes 
England and the various Housing Associations would have regard to the 
document, once it was finalised. As part of the draft scoping exercise key 
information on all sites had been documented. He reminded the Board that 
this exercise was not about numbers of houses provided but about the 
quality of developments, the density and ensuring that sustainable 
communities were created.

He reported that the site pipeline had identified some 800 sites and that the 
Officers were working with Homes England to commence discussions with H 
M Government to move forward development on these sites, acknowledging 
the inherent difficulties with some sites. The constraints included 
contaminated land and, in some cases, fragmented ownership. He stressed 
the need for the homes to be delivered in a structured and co-ordinated 
manner. A number of further Workshops were planned with the respective 
authorities in order to progress the finalisation of the Delivery Plan.



Page 3 of 5

Councillor Ian Courts welcomed the work undertaken to date and 
commented that it was essential especially in terms of the Brownfield sites. 
He suggested that there was a need for some scoring mechanism via a 
‘Scorecard’ on which the various impediments (such as remediation / 
ownership / planning issues) to development could be rated. He also 
suggested that there was a need to identify ‘shovel ready’ schemes and to 
involve private landlords and developers in the exercise.

Gareth Bradford acknowledged the inclusion of a ‘Scorecard’ and on the 
need for the pipeline to be realistic. He advised on the need to identify those 
schemes which could be delivered quickly and those that could be prepared 
for delivery with the support of investors. He reported that, to date, the 
engagement with both owners and developers had been light in touch but 
assured the Board that the level of engagement would increase as the 
process developed.
The Chair commented that the negotiations with H M Government needed to 
be considered including the need to demonstrate that the West Midlands 
region could deliver on its aspirations.       

Councillor Chris Saint supported the approach that was being adopted but 
expressed concern with regard to the non-statutory element in the planning 
process. He reminded the Board that the Spatial Development and Delivery 
Plan would sit alongside statutory plans. He enquired whether those sites 
identified in the pipeline would be over and above those identified in Local 
Plans. The Chair acknowledged the position and advised that no attempt 
was being made to intrude into the Green Belt. He reported that H M 
Government preferred the adoption of a statutory plan but that the WMCA 
was resisting this course of action.  

Councillor Ian Courts sought an assurance that only those sites put forward 
by the respective local authorities would be included in the Plan. Councillor 
Peter Butlin commented that the purpose of the Plan was to accelerate 
development of sites and especially those where development had stalled. 
He suggested that reference should be made to the provision of educational 
facilities in the Plan where new developments were under consideration.

Councillor Peter Bilson welcomed the work on the development of the Plan. 
He confirmed that it aligned with the Black Country Core Strategy and the 
City of Wolverhampton Council’s development ambitions. He commented 
that early commitment on land remediation was required and acknowledged 
the different pressures between authorities in respect of development. He 
suggested that an early commitment from H M Government would be 
welcomed. The Chair reported that a letter had been forwarded to the Prime 
Minister and al local Members of Parliament seeking their support to the 
aspirations. He commented that there were a number of difficulties 
preventing development across the region in addition to contaminated land.

Councillor David Humphreys commented on the need for developers to be 
required to complete sites on which development had commenced. Gareth 
Bradford confirmed that the public sector needed to intervene in such 
matters using Compulsory Purchase Order powers if deemed necessary and 
that the WMCA was discussing with H M Government the appropriate tools 



Page 4 of 5

to ensure that the completion of approved developments were achieved. He 
advised that the WMCA was working alongside Homes England and the 
respective local authorities on such issues. The Chair intimated that H M 
Government was supportive of the aims in this matter.

Councillor Peter Butlin commented on the possibility of charging developers 
Council Tax on such undeveloped properties which was likely to achieve a 
quicker result than the use of Compulsory Purchase Order powers. Gareth 
Bradford advised that a range of tools were required especially having regard 
to the diverse range of issues across the region. Councillor Chris Saint 
advised that the charging of Council Tax on undeveloped properties was 
under consideration but could not yet be implemented as the necessary 
legislation had yet to be enacted.

Councillor Ian Courts commented on the various hurdles which had to be 
addressed including the ‘boom and bust’ nature of the construction industry 
and the various issues which prevented the speedy adoption of Local Plans.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed outline of the Spatial Investment and Delivery 

Plan be approved;

2.  That the progress in taking forward the work programme as 
agreed at the last meeting of the Board, particularly in relation to 
developing the Spatial Expression / Integrated Investment Plan be 
noted.

12.  Update on Housing Deal
Gareth Bradford updated the Board in relation to on-going discussions with H 
M Government to secure investment by way of a Housing Deal. He assured 
the Board that it was not intended to surpass the target of 215,000 additional 
housing units by 2031. He reported that the whole housing market was being 
reviewed in terms of remediation requirements and types of construction. A 
diverse number of delivery options were being explored including:

 Delivery with both public and private sectors;

 Intervention measures;

 New delivery measures and building on those already in existence;

 Challenges to developers on quality and to complete developments;

 Joint Delivery Team with Homes England.

He advised that the intention was to establish a long term relationship and 
investment programme with H M Government and associated Agencies. 
Ideally, a single housing fund would be established to accelerate supply of 
housing units. Compulsory Purchase Order powers would be used where 
appropriate and support would be provided on skills and employment 
provision / training. The proposals would include partnership working with 



Page 5 of 5

Homes England. The Chair commented that negotiations with H M 
Government were on-going but it was hoped that an agreed process for the 
long term could be achieved.

Councillor Peter Butlin referred to the position with the provision of affordable 
housing in the Rugby Borough Council area where a number of viability 
issues, varying from site to site, precluded the requisite proportion of 
affordable housing units being provided. He opined that if H M Government 
was willing to fund the costs of remediation of those sites higher levels of 
affordable housing could be delivered. The Chair reminded the Board of the 
availability of funding through the Brownfield Land and Property Remediation 
Fund but acknowledged that this did not provide a solution to all problems. 
Councillor Ian Courts counselled caution with regard to subsidising land 
owners and also reminded the Board that the type f affordable housing units 
provided was as important as the number of units.

Gareth Bradford commented on the need for the WMCA to build up its level 
of expertise without replicating that which already existed in partner 
authorities. He advised on the need for a different approach to be adopted to 
that offered by a Joint Venture Partnership as there was a need for a long 
term view. The Chair opined on the need to protect the local authorities and 
reminded the Board of the award of £6 million to establish a ‘Delivery Team’ 
as part of the Devolution Deal 2 settlement.

Councillor Peter Bilson commented on the need for affordable housing for 
rent and on the need for the borrowing cap on the Housing Revenue Account 
to be lifted. The Chair advised that further parts of the plan would evolve 
during the on-going discussions including those taking place with Housing 
Associations. Gareth Bradford reported that lifting the borrowing cap had not 
formed part of the discussions with H M Government as it was understood 
that this was under consideration. He stressed the need to convince H M 
Government that the West Midlands region could deliver on its aspirations.
Resolved:

1. That the report be received and noted;

2. That the Chair be granted delegated authority to progress 
negotiations with H M Government in relation to the Housing Deal.      

The meeting ended at 10.51 am.


